
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA 

RICHMOND DIVISION 
 

THE REAL TRUTH ABOUT OBAMA, 
INC., 
 
 Plaintiff, 
 
             v. 
 
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT 
OF JUSTICE, 
 
                                     Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
)   No. 3:08-cv-00483-JRS 
) 
)    
)     
)    
)    
)  
)     

  
DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S 

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
 
The Federal Election Commission moves for summary judgment pursuant to Federal 

Rule of Civil Procedure 56.  A memorandum in support of the motion, including a statement of 

material facts as to which there is no genuine dispute and a statement of genuine issues regarding 

plaintiff’s statement of material facts, is attached pursuant to Local Civil Rules 7 and 56. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 /s/      
Audra Hale-Maddox, Attorney, ahale-maddox@fec.gov 

VA Bar No. 46929 
Phillip Christopher Hughey, Acting General Counsel, chughey@fec.gov  
David Kolker, Associate General Counsel, dkolker@fec.gov 
Harry Summers, Assistant General Counsel, hsummers@fec.gov 
Claire Rajan, Attorney, crajan@fec.gov 
 
COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT 
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
999 E Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20463 
Telephone:  (202) 694-1650 / Fax:  (202) 219-0260 

 
 
October 18, 2010
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that on the 18th day of October, 2010, I will electronically file the 

foregoing with the Clerk of Court using the CM/ECF system, which will then send a notification 
of such filing (NEF) to the following:  

 
Michael Boos, michael.boos@gte.net 
Attorney & Counselor at Law  
4101 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 313  
Fairfax, VA 22030  
 
James Bopp, Jr., jboppjr@aol.com 
Barry Alan Bostrom, bbostrom@bopplaw.com 
Kaylan Phillips, kphillips@bopplaw.com 
Richard Eugene Coleson, rcoleson@bopplaw.com 
Bopp, Coleson and Bostrom  
1 South 6th St. 
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510  
 
John Richard Griffiths, john.griffiths@usdoj.gov 
United States Department of Justice  
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch  
Post Office Box 883  
Washington, DC 20044  
 
Debra Jean Prillaman, debra.prillaman@usdoj.gov 
Office Of The U.S. Attorney  
600 East Main Street, Suite 1800  
Richmond, VA 23219  
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 /s/      
Audra Hale-Maddox 
VA Bar No. 46929 
COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT 
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
999 E Street NW 
Washington, DC 20463 
Telephone:  (202) 694-1650 
Fax:  (202) 219-0260 
ahale-maddox@fec.gov 
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